

No. 17-15782

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**U.S. STEEL MINING COMPANY, LLC and U.S STEEL CORPORATION,
Petitioners,**

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, and CASSANDRA TERRY,
o/b/o and widow of LUTHER TERRY
Respondents**

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

**KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor**

**MAIA S. FISHER
Associate Solicitor**

**GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation**

**SARAH M. HURLEY
Attorney**

**U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Rm. N-2119
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5355**

**Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Statutory and regulatory background	4
II. Factual background	7
A. General facts	7
B. Medical evidence.....	8
1. X-ray readings.....	8
2. Medical opinions.....	9
C. Decisions below	11
1. Proceedings before the OWCP District Director.....	11
2. ALJ Harris’s award of benefits.....	11
3. The Board’s affirmance of the award of benefits	14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of review	17
II. The ALJ correctly awarded benefits in the miner’s lifetime claim	18
A. Employer did not disprove clinical and legal pneumoconiosis.....	19
B. Employer did not rule out pneumoconiosis as a cause of the miner’s respiratory disability	26
III. The ALJ correctly awarded automatic derivative benefits in the widow’s claim.....	27
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	28
B. Dicta in <i>Starks</i> is not dispositive of the widow’s right to automatic derivative benefits.....	35
C. A miner’s survivor is entitled to automatic derivative benefits under 30 U.S.C. § 932(<i>l</i>) if the miner is found eligible for benefits as a result of a claim filed during his lifetime, regardless of when the eligibility determination is made.	39
1. The text of § 932(<i>l</i>) is ambiguous regarding when the miner’s eligibility determination must occur.	39
2. Because § 932(<i>l</i>) is ambiguous as to when the miner’s eligibility eligibility determination must occur, the Court must defer to the Director’s reasonable interpretation set forth in 20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3).....	42

Page:

3. Employer’s arguments against the Director’s interpretation of § 932(l) are unavailing.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page:
<i>Adams v. Director, OWCP</i> , 886 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Killingsworth</i> , 733 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Antelope Coal Co./Rio Tinto Energy Am. v. Goodin</i> , 743 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014)	6,7
* <i>B & G Constr. Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 1297 (11th Cir. 1989).....	45
* <i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	40
<i>BethEnergy Mines, Inc. v. Cunningham</i> , 104 Fed. App'x 881 (6th Cir. 2004))	20
<i>Big Branch Res., Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Bradberry v. Director, OWCP</i> , 117 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1997).....	5,18
<i>Brandywine Explosives & Supply v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 790 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2015)	15,25
<i>CBS Inc. v. Prime Time 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001).....	48
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	18,38
<i>Coleman Dir., OWCP</i> , 345 F.3d 861 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 864 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks</i> , 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	5
* <i>Dantzler v. I.R.S.</i> , F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Dir., OWCP v. Rowe</i> , 710 F.2d 251 (6th Cir. 1983).....	23

Drummond Co., Inc. v. Dir., OWCP,
586 Fed. App'x 541 (11th Cir. 2014) (“*Gardner*”).....35

Drummond Co., Inc. v. Dir., OWCP,
650 Fed. App'x 690 (11th Cir. 2016) (“*Allred*”)..... 7,35

Eastover Mining Co. v. Williams, 338 F.3d 501(6th Cir. 2003).....22

**Edwards v. Prime, Inc.*, 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)37

Elkay Mining Co. Smith, 712 Fed. App'x 22 (4th Cir. 2017)24

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....49

**Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Tanker Robert Watt Miller*,
576 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1992)35

Hammond v. Laurel Creek Mining Co., 2007 WL 76293000
(Ben. Rev. Bd. 2/27/2007)20

Hobet Mining, LLC v. Epling, 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015) 15,26

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Holdman, 202 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2000)25

Jordan v. Ben. Rev. Bd., 876 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1989)17

Keating v. Dir., OWCP, 71 F.3d 1118 (3d Cir. 1995).....45

Lewis Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP, 373 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2004).....6

Marra v. Consolidation Coal Co., 7 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-216
(Ben. Rev. Bd. 1984)23

Melnick v. Consolidation Coal Co., 16 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-31
(Ben. Rev. Bd. 1991)21

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens, 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)6

**Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 38,47,49

Nobleman v. Am Sav. Bank, 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....41

Oak Grove Resources, LLC et al. v. Dir., OWCP, 11th Cir. No. 17-14468
(briefing complete).....49

Porter v. Dir., OWCP, 883 F.2d 75 (Table) (6th Cir. 1989)24

Pothering v. Parkson Coal Co., 861 F.2d 1321 (3d Cir. 1988).....32

Roberts v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc., 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....48

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....41

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....37

Skukan v. Consolidation Coal Co., 993 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1993).....26

Smith v. Camco Mining Inc.,
13 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-17 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1989).....35

Spring Creek Coal Co. v. McLean, 881 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 24,25

Terry v. U.S. Steel Corp., 2017 WL 5898736 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2017) 14,15

Toler v. E. Assoc. Coal Corp., 43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir.1995).....15

Union Carbide Corp. v. Richards, 721 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....35

United States v. Kaley, 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....37

**U.S. Steel Mining Co., LLC v. Dir., OWCP*,
719 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013) (“*Starks*”) *passim*

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Min. Co., 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....6

USX Corp. v. Dir., OWCP, 978 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1992).....49

<i>Vision Processing, LLC v. Groves</i> , 705 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2013).....	33,35,41
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011).....	33,35,41
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard</i> , 876 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Woodward v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 991 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Worhach v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 17 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-105 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1993)	21
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 326 F3d 894 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kelley</i> , 112 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19

STATUTES

Page:

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2012, except as noted)

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944	1
*30 U.S.C. § 901	41
30 U.S.C. § 901 (1976 & Supp. III 1979).....	30,46
30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	4,32
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	4
*30 U.S.C. § 921(a)	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 921(a) (1970).....	29,30
30 U.S.C. § 921(a) (1976 & Supp. III 1979)	46
30 U.S.C. § 921(a) (1976).....	30
*30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	3,6
30 U.S.C. § 922(a)	29
*30 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2).....	29,30,32,41,46
30 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2) (1970).....	45
30 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2) (1976 & Supp. III 1979)	46
30 U.S.C. § 923(d)	49
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 932(c)	29

*30 U.S.C. § 932(l).....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1976 & Supp. III 1979).....	45
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1982)	31
30 U.S.C. § 936(a) (1970).....	42
 Black Lung Benefits Act of 1972, Pub. L. 92-303, 86 Stat. 150 (1972)	
§ 401(b)(1)	30
§ 401(b)(2)	29,30
§ 411(a).....	30
 Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-239, 92 Stat. 95 (1978)	
§ 422(l).....	30
 Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1981, Pub. L. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981)	
§ 401(a).....	30
§ 411(a).....	31
§ 411(c)(4)	32
§ 412(a)(2)	31
§ 422(l).....	31

Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969,
 Pub. L. No. 91-173, 83 Stat. 742 (1969)

§ 40128

§ 411(a).....28

§ 412(a)(2)29

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended
 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

33 U.S.C. § 922..... 49

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act ("ACA")
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 260 (2010)

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(a)32

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556(b)..... 32,43

REGULATIONS

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2017, except as noted)

20 C.F.R. §718.14

20 C.F.R. § 718.102.....5

20 C.F.R. § 718.102(e)(2).....20

20 C.F.R. § 718.102(e)(2)(i)8

20 C.F.R. § 718.102(e)(2)(iii).....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.104(d)	22
20 C.F.R. § 718.106	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	5,25
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c).....	21
*20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....	5,12,19,20
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.203(a).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.305	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1).....	18
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i)(B)	19
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(ii).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(i).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(ii).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.201(a)(2)(ii)(1984)	32

20 C.F.R. § 725.212	34
20 C.F.R. § 725.212 (1980)	33
20 C.F.R. § 725.212 (1984)	34
*20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3)(i)	42
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3)(i) (1980)	47
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3)(ii)	17,43,46
20 C.F.R. § 725.212(a)(3)(ii)(1980)	46,47
20 C.F.R. § 725.218-725.225	33
20 C.F.R. § 725.310	49
20 C.F.R. § 725.420(a)	4,50
20 C.F.R. § 725.502(a)(1)	4,50
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(a)-(b)	44
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(b)	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(c)	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.504(b)	49
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a)	4,50
20 C.F.R. § 725.522(b)	4,50

Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations (2017)

42 C.F.R. § 37.51(b)(2).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Register, Volume 65 (Dec. 20, 2000)

79920.....13
79939.....9
79940.....13
79943.....25

Federal Register, Volume 78 (Sept. 25, 2013)

59102..... 38,42

Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee on Conference
*reprinted in H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 96th Cong., Report
on Black Lung Benefits Reform Act and Black Lung Benefits
Revenue Act of 1977 (Comm. Print 1979).....44*

William Strunck, Jr. and E. B. White, *The Elements of Style*
(4th ed. 1999).....40

Black's Law Dictionary 9th ed. (2009).....48
